



7145 West Tidwell Road ~ Houston, Texas 77092
(713)-462-7708
www.esc4.net

NOTICE TO OFFEROR

ADDENDUM NO. 2

Solicitation Number 20-01

Request for Competitive Sealed Proposal (“RFCSP”)
by Region 4 Education Service Center (“ESC”)
for Job Order Contracting Services

This Addendum No. 2 amends the Request for Competitive Sealed Proposals (RFCSP) for Job Order Contracting Services 20-01 (“Addendum”). To the extent of any discrepancy between the original RFCSP and this Addendum, this Addendum shall prevail.

Region 4 Education Service Center (“Region 4 ESC”) requests proposals from qualified suppliers with the intent to enter into a Job Order Contracting Services. Addendum No. 2 is hereby issued as follows:

CLARIFICATIONS

1. To provide more flexibility to Offerors, Work Orders may have a cap in order for Offerors which may impact the Bid Guarantee. See Changes to the RFCSP #1.

CHANGES TO QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS FROM ADDENDUM NO. 1

1. **Revision to Question #4 from Addendum No. 1**

Question: “Bid Guarantee” on page 5 requests a 5% Bid Bond. On what dollar amount would ESC 4 and OMNIA require the 5% be based?

*Answer: The bid bond **may be** based off the maximum aggregate contract price of \$50,000,000.00 which would be \$2,500,000.00. This option provides the Offeror the ability to not have a Work Order cap. The 5% amount of not less than five percent (5%) of the total bid is a requirement of FEMA but in order to provide flexibility to the Offeror, an alternative option is being provided where the 5% may be based on a Work Order cap instead of the maximum aggregate contract price. The alternative is Offeror's may instead provide a bid bond in the 5% amount based off a Work Order cap of \$1,000,000.00 which would be \$50,000.00. Offeror's are strongly advised to review the Evaluation Criteria and points breakdown on page 13 of the RFCSP to determine what is the best option for them in order to submit a competitive bid.*

2. **Revision to Question #22 from Addendum No. 1**

What is the amount of the Bid Bond – 5% of \$50MM OR 5% of the Largest Project?

Answer: See Answer to Question #1 under Changes to Questions and Answers from Addendum No. 1 in this Addendum No. 2.

CHANGES TO THE RFCSP

1. Page 2, Section I. SCOPE OF WORK, paragraph 4

Remove paragraph 4 and replace with the following:

The maximum aggregate contract price is \$50,000,000.00 and will be the amount allocated to Region 4 ESC's Job Order Contracting Services; each Participating Public Agency shall have a separate maximum aggregate contract price of \$50,000,000.00. There is no guarantee that this amount will be distributed on a proportionate basis between the selected Contractors; there is no guarantee of the number of WOs or the dollar value of the WOs. All WOs that will be issued under this contract are unspecified at the time of bidding. Offeror's who exercise the bid guarantee off of a Work Order cap in lieu of the maximum aggregate contract price are limited to a Work Order cap of \$1,000,000.00 per WO issued. Offeror's are not limited to the number of Work Orders issued at each Participating Public Agency as long as the maximum aggregate contract price is not exceeded at that Participating Public Agency. WOs issued under this contract may be in response to an emergency or disaster recovery situation and eligible for federal funding; WOs issued in response to an emergency or disaster recovery situation are subject to and must comply with all federal requirements applicable to the funding including, but not limited to, the Special Conditions section of this solicitation.

RECEIPT OF ADDENDUM NO. 2 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Offeror shall acknowledge this addendum by signing below and include in their proposal response.

Company Name _____

Contact Person _____

Signature _____

Date _____

Crystal Wallace
Region 4 Education Service Center
Business Operations Specialist